# Terms of use

## **1. GENERAL PROVISIONS**

The www.sunpro.hu (hereinafter: website) is the property of Bunge Zrt.

The purpose of the website is to provide information about the Sunpro brand and the products belonging to the Sunpro brand.

The website can be used under these Terms of Use, subject to full compliance with, and acceptance of the Terms of Use.

The visitors of our website (hereinafter: Users) accept the contents of these Terms of Use as binding on them by opening and using the website.

Please read these Terms of Use carefully before starting to use this website.

We would like to draw the attention of our Users to the fact that the content of the website may only be used for their own purposes, and its use for commercial/business purposes is prohibited.

Information on the website owner: Company name: **Bunge Növényolajipari Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság** Abbreviated company name: **Bunge Zrt.** Registered seat: **1134 Budapest, Váci út 43.** VAT number: **10783830-2-44** Company registration number: **01-10-041976** Kept in the registry of the Registration Court of the Budapest Metropolitan Court

## 2. COPYRIGHT PROTECTION, TRADEMARK PROTECTION

The content of the website is under copyright protection. The author, owner or authorized user of any text, image, sound, software and any other intellectual work on the website is Bunge Zrt. Any use of the content in part or on the whole for own personal purposes or based on law in excess of use falling within the circle of free use under paragraphs a-g) of Section 17 of Act LXXVI of 1999 on copyrights (reproduction, distribution, public performance, communication to the public by broadcasting or otherwise, retransmission of the broadcast work to the public through an organization other than the original, reworking, exhibition) is prohibited and subject to the prior, written permit of Bunge Zrt. and is possible based on the express, obligatory provision of law.

The indications that are available on the website and that are under trademark protection according to paragraphs 1 (2) a)-g) of Act XI of 1997 Act on the protection of trademarks and geographical indications (word mark, image, logo, etc.) are under trademark protection and are the property of Bunge Zrt. Any unauthorized use of the trademarks is prohibited. In the event of copyright infringement and trademark infringement, Bunge Zrt. is entitled to take action against the infringer.

## **3. CONTENT OF THE WEBSITE**

The data available on this website only serve informative purposes. Bunge Zrt. draws the attention to the fact that it may make any changes or corrections to its website at any time, without prior notice.

# Terms of use

## 4. RELATED WEBSITES

The website may contain connection points (what is called hyperlinks) that provide an automatic connection opportunity to other websites (e.g. www.facebook.com). These related websites are owned and managed by third persons. Bunge Zrt. only provides access to the related websites, however, it does not take any responsibility for the content or the data processing policy of these websites. By clicking on the links the user notes that s/he is leaving the website. Using the information obtained from websites operated by third parties is at your own risk.

## 5. LIABILITY

Please note that all information or any data and materials have been placed on the Website in good faith, and they only serve the purpose of providing general information. Bunge Zrt. excludes its liability for the contents, the operability and the entirety of the information, data or any materials placed on the Website.

Furthermore, Bunge Zrt. shall not be held liable for any eventual loss, pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage or costs directly or indirectly arising from entering or using the website or from using services through the website, unless the limitation of liability is excluded by law. The website users are aware of the fact that they use the website and the services provided through the website exclusively at their own risk and responsibility.

The website users assume exclusive liability for the data and the information provided by them when using the website, especially for their genuineness and authenticity as well as for their lawful use.

## 6. DATA PROCESSING

The information on data processing through our website is contained in the Privacy Notice, which forms an integral part of these Terms of Use, so please read it in order to be aware of our data processing procedures in connection with using our website.

## 7. CLOSING PROVISION

These Terms of Use are effective from 23 August 2021.

This policy can be downloaded from here: http://sunpro.hu/pdf/felhasznalasi\_felt\_Sunpro\_weboldal\_EN\_20210823.pdf

Bunge Zrt. is entitled to unilaterally amend these Terms of Use at any time. The amended provisions shall apply after the entry into force, which is published by Bunge Zrt. on the website on each occasion.

## Bunge Zrt.